

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 19-15382

JULIA BERNSTEIN; ESTHER GARCIA; LISA MARIE SMITH,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC.; ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-02277-JST

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Class-Certification Order Violates Rule 23 By Preventing Defendants from Arguing that California Law is Inapplicable to Particular Class Members.....	4
II. The District Court Erred in Ignoring Conflicts Between California Law and Other States’ Law.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	14
<i>Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , No. 17-16245, -- F.3d --, 2019 WL 3849564 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019)	10, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011).....	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5
